PETER J. VISCLOSKY

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
SUBCOMMITTEES
DEFENSE
ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT
CONGRESSIONAL STEEL CAUCUS
VICE-CHAIRMAN

VICE-CHAIRMAN

U.S. HOUSE LAW ENFORCEMENT

CAUCUS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-1401

2268 RAYBURN BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20618 1401 (202) 225-2461

701 EAST 834D AVENUE, BUITE 8 MEMPALLVILLE, IN 48410 (219) 788-1844

> Cell Toll Free 1 898 423 PETE (1 886 423-7383)

MINGSHAPET:

January 18, 2007

The Honorable Robert M. Gates Secretary Department of Defense The Pentagon Washington, D.C. 20301

Dear Secretary Gates:

I write on behalf of (b)(6) a resident of Indiana's First Congressional District.

has contacted me to express her concerns regarding Department of Defense (DOD) contracts for anti-rocket propelled grenade technology. Specifically, she is upset that Israel currently possesses the technology, and that the DOD has blocked the testing and contracting of that system. Further, she is concerned that the DOD is instead opting to develop their own technology from scratch, which will not be completed until 2011. I would appreciate your addressing her concerns.

Thank you in advance for your serious consideration of this matter. Do not hesitate to let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Peter J. Visclosky

Member of Congress

PJV:khs

OSD 01605-07

1/31/2007 6 22:55 PM

THIS STATIONERY PRINTED ON PAPER MADE OF RECYCLED FIBERS

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

Washington, **DC** 20515–3812

April 25, 2002

OTRICE UP THE SECRETARY OF THE HE

2002 1293 25 PH 1: 54

The Honorable Donald Rumsfeld Secretary of Defense Washington, D.C. 20301-1000

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I was pleased to have successfully sponsored Section 8151 of the FY 2002 Defense Appropriations Act giving you the ability to authorize the use of Title 38 pay and benefits levels for Department of Defense nurses and other specified medical occupations.

This new compensation authority was meant to address the continuing problem the Department has experienced in attracting and retaining fully qualified civilian nurses and other key medical personnel. Until now, your military medical commands have been required to operate under the out-dated pay structures specified by Title 5, which has put them at a significant competitive disadvantage. Shifting to Title 38 authorities should result in saving the taxpayers millions of dollars by greatly reducing the need to fill persistent personnel shortages with very expensive contract nurses and will also alleviate high nurse turnover rates.

I would appreciate receiving a report from your staff on the status of implementing Section 8151. I would also request a breakdown comparing old and new pay structures and other key personnel policy changes that will result from this change in law, the number of personnel that are expected to be employed under the new Title 38 authority by service and by occupation for each of the next three fiscal years, and the expected cost savings by service from reduced dependence on contract specialists for this same time period.

Sincerely,

John P Murtha

L & FIUGLOSKY

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
SUBCOMMITTEES
DEFENSE

OBFERNE BARROY AND WATER OPVELDPHIST TREASURY POETAL SERVICE AND SENERAL GOV PRAMERT

CONGRESSIONAL STEEL CAUCUS

NORTHEASY MIDWEST CONGRESSIONAL COALITION MIDWEST VICE CHAM

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-1401

2313 RATBURN BUILDING WARRINGTON DC 20516 1401 (2021 228 248)

201 EAST SIRO AVENUE BUILTE S EMERGLANCE SE 45410 CLISE 795 1844

PORTAGE CITY HALL 12100 763 2804

VALPARAJBO COY HALL CLISI 484 D316

MTT FRONT THE FRONT MAINS GENTANCING

May 8, 2002

The Honorable Donald Rumsfeld
Secretary of Defense
Department of Defense
The Pentagon
Washington, D C 20301

Dear Secretary Rumsfeld

I write on behalf of (b)(6) a resident of Indiana's First Congressional District

has contacted me to express her concerns regarding the awarding of a contract, to construct lighter tanks, to a company that has former President George H W Bush as a member of the board of directors. I would appreciate your addressing (b)(6) concerns

Thank you in advance for your serious consideration of this matter. Do not hesitate to let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Peter J Visclosky Member of Congress

PJV tq

Secretary of Defense
SA0009951

THIS STATIONERY PRINTED ON PAPER MADE OF RECYCLED PIGERS

Dear Friend:

Please join us for a fundraising breakfast honoring our colleague and friend, Congressman Mike Thompson. Mike is a member of the House Armed Services Committee and the Military Installations & Facilities and Military Personnel subcommittees. He is a Vietnam combat veteran and his district, California's First, contains Traverse Air Force base.

The breakfast will take place on Thursday, July 13th from 8:00 - 9:00 AM at the National Democratic Club, 33 Ivy Street.

Tickets for this event are \$500.

Contributions to Thompson for Congress are not tax-

If you have any questions or would like to RSVP, please call Aimee Dolaway at (202) 547-1696. Please make your check payable to:

Thompson for Congress 436 New Jersey Ave., SE Washington, DC 20003

We do hope you are able to join us for this breakfast discussion. Thank you in advance for your generous support of our colleague and friend.

Sincerely,

V....eha

Ike Skelton

Federal law requires us to use our best efforts to collect and report the name, mailing address, occupation and name of employer of individuals whose contributions exceed \$200 in a calendar year.

Paid for and authorized by Thompson for Congress.

Printed in-house.

U09136-/00

PETER J VISCLOSKY

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS SUBCOMMITTEES DEFENSE

ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT TREASURY POSTAL SERVICE AND CENERAL GOVERNMENT

CONGRESSIONAL STEEL CAUCUS
VICE-CHARMAN

NORTHEAST - MIDWEST CONGRESSIONAL COALITION MIDWEST VICE-UHAIR Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-1401 2313 RAYBURN BUILDING WAEHINGTON DC 20515 1401 2071225-7461

CT EAST SOME AVENUE, SUITE B MEMRIL LYLLE IN 48A10 2195/95-1644

> PORTAGE (218) 763-7904

219 464-0315

HITERNET

May 28, 2002

The Honorable Powell A. Moore Assistant Secretary of Defense for Legislative Affairs U.S. Department of Defense 1300 Defense Pentagon Washington, D.C. 20301

Dear Mr. Moore:

	Enclosed please find co	orrespondence submitted	to my office by my	constituent,
(b)(6)		•		-



Department of the Army to The Calumet Group, Inc. This contract is to provide staffing services to the Army Community Services (ASC) throughout the Republic of Korea. According to (b)(6) she has been experiencing a number of problems with the Area I ACS Director (b)(6) states some of the problems have resulted with cost over runs and have not had any resolution to her concerns.

also brings forth a secondary issue of conflict of interest. (b)(6)
states the Contract Office Representative she works through is the husband of the Area I ACS
Director.

I would greatly appreciate your review of the circumstances involved in this matter and your insights as to efforts that can be taken to address (b)(6)

Please feel free to contact Mr. Mike Pizana, my Congressional Aide, at the Merrillville District Office should you have any questions or comments pertaining to this request.

Thank you for your kind attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Peter J. Visclosky Member of Congress

eta S. Vsaclossa

PJV:mp

C. W. BILL YOUNG, FLORIDA, CHARALPH REGULA, DHO
JERRY LEWIS, CALIKANINA
HAROLD ROGERS KENTUCKY
JOE SKEEN, NEW MERICO
FRANKE RULE VIRGINIA
TOM DELAY, TENAS
JIM KOLBE, ARIZONA
BONNY CALLAHAN ALABAMA
JAMES T. WALSH NEW YORK
CHARLES T. TAYLOR, NORTH CAROLINA
DAYD L HOBSON, DHO
LERES T. TAYLOR, MORTH CAROLINA
DAYD L HOBSON, DHO
LERES T. TAYLOR, NEW YORK
CHARLES T. TAYLOR, NEW JERSEY
JOE KNOLLENERER, MICHIGAN
LAW KINGSTON, GEORGIA
RODHEY P. FRELINGHUYSEN, NEW JERSEY
GEORGE P. WOKCRE, MISSISSIPP
GEORGE P. WOKCRE, MISSISSIPP
GEORGE P. WOKCRE, MISSISSIPP
GEORGE P. WOKCRE, MISSISSIPP
GEORGE P. METHERCUTT, JR. WASHING JON
RANDY FOLUE: CLIMANNEHAM CALIFORNIA
TOM LATRAM, TOWA
ANNE M. NORTHUP, KENTUCHY
ROBERT E. ADERHOLT, ALABAMA
JO ANNEMERSON MISSOURI
JOHN E. SURUNU, NEW MANPSHRE
KAY GRANGER, TEXAS
JOHN E. PETERSON PENNSYLVANIA
JOHN E. SUPERBON PENNSYLVANIA
JOHN E. SUPERBON PENNSYLVANIA
JOHN E. SUPERBON PENNSYLVANIA
JOHN E. SUPERBOND PENNSYLVANIA
JOHN E. SUPERBOND PENNSYLVANIA
JOHN SHERWOOD, PENNSYLVANIA
JOHN SHERWOOD, PENNSYLVANIA
JOHN SHERWOOD, PENNSYLVANIA C. W. BILL YOUNG, FLORIDA, CHAIRMAN

22,011,71,71,41,63 Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Committee on Appropriations Washington, DC 20515-6015

July 25, 2001

DAVID R. OBEY, WISCONSMI JOHN P. MURTHA, PENNSYLVANIA NORMAN IS JUKER, WASHINGTON MARTIN OLAV SABO, MINNESOTA STENY H. MOVER, MARYLANO ALAN B. MOLLOHAN, WEST VIRGINIA MARKY KARTIN, OWE STENY H MOYER, MARYLAND
ALAN B MOCHONAN, WEST VIRGINIA
MARCY KAPTUR, OHO
NANCY PELOSI CALIFORNIA
PLER J VISCLOSKY INDURNA
NITA M LOWEY NEW YORK
JOSLE SERANNO NEW YORK
ROSA L DI LAURO: COMMECTICUT
JAMES P MOGAN VIRGINA
JOHN W CUYER, MASSACHUSETTS
ED PASTOR, ARZONA
CARRIE P. MOGAN VIRGINA
DAVID E PRICE, NORTH-CAROLINA
CHELE EDWARDS, TEXAS
ROSERT, E. TEUTO CHAMPER, JR. ALABAMA
PATRICKU RENNEOV RHODE SKAMO
JAMES E CLYBURN. SCUITT CAROLINA
MAURICE D. HINCHEY, NEW YORK
LUCKLE ROYSH. ALLINANIS
CAROLINA CARESON JR. ILLINANIS
CAROLINA CARESON JR. ILLINANIS
CAROLINA CRESSON JR. ILLINANIS
CRESSON JR. ILLINAN

TELEPHONE

VIRGIL H. GOODE, JR., VIRGINIA

Honorable Donald H. Rumsfeld Secretary of Defense Washington, D.C. 20301

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I was very pleased that Congress accepted my proposal as part of the FY 2001 Supplemental Appropriations Act to infuse a significant amount of money into the Defense Health program to improve the military direct care system. As expressed in the various committee reports accompanying the bill, Congress has clearly stated its desire to reverse the pattern of disinvestment in our military medical treatment facilities that has been greatly exacerbated by the need to cover the large unanticipated cost growth of TRICARE contracts.

I believe that so-called optimization of the military direct care system is not only the right thing to do for our military personnel, but can serve to draw eligible patients back into the military medical treatment facilities where the cost of care is significantly lower than that provided by TRICARE contractors. An important result of your strategic review should be to emphasize MTF optimization. I strongly urge you to follow up on our initiative and expand upon this optimization effort in your fiscal year 2003 budget proposal.

I would also call the Department's attention to the September 15, 2001 reporting deadline for informing Congress which projects will be funded with Supplemental funds. The Committee will use this report to judge the Department's commitment to MTF optimization and it will be an important factor when we make our funding recommendations for the fiscal year 2002 defense budget. I urge you to make implementation of this effort a priority.

Sincerely,

John P. Murtha .. Ranking Member

Subcommittee on Defense Appropriations

cc:

Military Service Secretaries Military Surgeons General

C. W. BILL YOUNG, FLORIDA, CHAIRMAN C W BRL YOUTMG, FLORIDA, C RALPH REGILA CHIED JERRY LEWS CALMONINA HAROLD ROCKER & REYLICKY JOE SAEER MEY MERICO PROME RY MOLE VIRIGHIA TOM DELAY TEXAS JAM KOLBE ANEONA SONNY CALLANAN ALABAMA JAMES Y WAISH REW YORK CARRES IN TAYLOR NORTH CAPOLINA DAY DE NORTH TOWN OF THE ERHEST J STOOK JR ORTHOCAPOLINA DAY BONGLA TEXAS JOE MODILEMENT MECHICAN DAN MRLER PLORIDA JAMES MERICHER MECHICAN DAN MRLER PLORIDA JACK KRINGSTON (JECORGIA JOE MONLEMBERS MICHICAN
DAN BILLER FLORIDA
JACK KRICSTON GEORGIA
ROCHEN HIEDESPH
ROCHEN HIEDESPH
ROCHEN HIEDESPH
ROCHEN HIEDESPH
ROCH HIED

WRGILN GOODE JR WAGINA

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Charles OF July

Committee on Appropriations Washington, DC 20515-6015

July 30, 2002

DAVID R OBEY WISCOMEN,
JOHN P MURTHA PENRSYLANIA
NORMAN D DIGIES WASHINGTON
MARTIN CLAY SABO, MINNESOTA
STENY H NOVER MARYLAND
ALAM B MOLLOHAY WEST VIRGINIA
MARCY KAPTUR O'NO
NANCY FILES CALIFORNIA
FIFER J VISCO OSEY MINAMA MARRY PELOSE CALIFORMA
PETER J VISCO OST MOLARA
HITTA MI LOVEY YEW YORK
JOSE E SERBANO NEW YORK
JOSE E SERBANO NEW YORK
JOSE DE JAMES F MOLARI VIRGINIA
JOHN W OLLARIO CONNECTICIT
JAMES F MOLARI VIRGINIA
JOHN W OLYFE WASSEACHJEETTS
ED PASTORI ARZONIA
CARRE F MEREK FLORIDA
DAVIDE TRICE NORTH CAROLINIA
CHET EDVARIOS TEARS
ROBERT E "BUD" CARMIER JI ALBRIA
PATRICK J KENNEDY RHOOE SLAND
JAMES E CLYBLINK SOUTH CAROLINIA
MAJIRICE O INCORT NEW YORK
LUCIAS ROYSAL ALLARO CALIFORNIA
SAM FARR CALIFORNIA LUCALE ROYAN, ALLAND CALFORN SAM FARE CALFORNIA JESSE L JACESON JE BLINGES CAROLYN C KUPATRICK MICHIGAN ALLEN BOYD FLODDA CHARA FATTAN FERNISYLVANIA STEVEN R ROTHMAN NEW JERSEY

The Honorable Donald Rumsfeld Secretary of Defense Washington, D.C. 20301

Secretary of Defense

Dear Mr Secretary

Authorization is hereby granted to Congressman John P Murtha, a member of the Committee, to travel from Johnstown, PA to Andrews Air Force Base, MD, aboard military aircraft on August 3, 2002 This is necessary to enable Congressman Murtha to connect with a military aircraft leaving for the Middle East on Committee business later that day

It would be appreciated if you will have someone from Army National Guard Bureau assist in making whatever arrangements are necessary for this travel

> C W Bill Young Chairman

PETER J. VISCLOSKY 'ST DISTRUT INDIANA

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS SURCOMMITTEES DUINSE INIAUS AND WATER DEVE, DAMENT CONGRESSIONAL STEEL CAUCUS FRECUTIVE COMMUNITY WICH CHAIRMAN

NORTHLAST-MIDWEST CONGRESSIONAL COALITION WDWEST WEE CHAIR

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, **DC** 20515-1401

July 19, 2001

2019 AAT BURN BUILDING 45"04 DL 305 16 14p1 202 775 2001

JIS WEST 25TH AVENUE GART IN HARD ITY TOO SERVICE AVAILABLE 1715: Int 1121

> PORTAGE CITY HALL (219) 263 2900

VALPARAISO CITY HALL (218) 484 QU15

MITERNET

Mr. Lawrence T. Di Rita Special Assistant to the Secretary of Defense for Legislative Matters United States Department of Defense The Pentagon Room 3E966 Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Mr. Di Rita:

Enclosed please find correspondence submitted to my office by my constituent (b)(6)

has contacted my office with concerns regarding the evaluation of the credentials of her company, Calumet Group, Inc., by the United States Navy. The company's credentials were questioned, and she feels the results of the evaluation should be reviewed.

I would greatly appreciate your review of the circumstances involved in this matter and your insights as to efforts which can be taken to address (b)(6)

Please feel free to contact Mr. Korry Baack, my Congressional Aide at the Gary District office should you have any questions or comments pertaining to this request.

Thank you for your kind attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Peter J. Visclosky Member of Congress

eta of Vooclosey

PJV klb

U16388/01

112:73-01 + H14523-01

PETER J. VISCLOSKY

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

LUBCUMMITTES

DEFINE!

ENEAGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT

CONGRESSIONAL STEEL CAUCUS
(NICUTIVE COMMITTEE VICE-CHAIRMAN

NORTHEAST-MIDWEST

CONGRESSIONAL COALITION

MIDWEST VILL CHAIR

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-1401

2" 1" -1 11 1: 36

September 25, 2001

2313 RAYBURN BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20815-1401 12021 225 2461

215 WEST JSTH AVENUE GARY IN 86408 TTY-TOD BENVICE AVAILABLE (215) 884-1877

> PORTAGE CITY HALL 12191 783 2904

VALPARAISO CITY HALL

INTERNET

Mr. Lawrence T. Di Rita
Special Assistant to the Secretary of Defense for Legislative Matters
United States Department of Defense
The Pentagon, Room 3E966
Washington, D.C. 20301

Dear Mr. Di Rita:

On July 19, 2001, I wrote you in regard to my constituent (b)(6)

A copy of said letter is enclosed for your reference.

I would greatly appreciate being advised as to the status of this matter at your earliest convenience.

Thank you in advance for your courtesies in this regard and should you have any questions, please feel free to call on my aide, Mr. Korry Baack, at the Gary District Office.

Sincerely.

Peter J. Visclosky Member of Congress

atud Visclosky

PJV:klb

COMMITTEE

APPROPRIATIONS

DEFENSE

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH RANKING MINORITY MEMBER

NTERIOR

COMMITTEE

BUDGET



SECRETAR

James P. Moran 199 14 98 1: 27

Congress of the United States

8th District of Virginia

November 12, 2003

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 2239 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-4908 (202) 225-4376 FAX: (202) 226-0017

> DISTRICT OFFICES: 51158 FRANCONIA RD. ALEXANDRIA, VA 22310 (703) 871-4700 FAX: (703) 922-9438

SUITE 312 1780 RESTON PARKWAY RESTON, VA 20190 (703) 481-4339 FAX: (703) 481-4338 www.house.gov/moran

Hon. Powell A. Moore Asst. Secretary of Defense for Legislative Affairs U.S. Department of Defense 1300 Defense Pentagon Washington, D.C. 20301-1300

Dear Hon, Moore:

I am writing to you on behalf of my constituent, (b)(6) who currently has a complaint pending with the Department of Defense Inspector General.

Enclosed for your review are copies of (b)(6) correspondence. As you can see, has experienced significant difficulties in dealing with North American Van Lines.

Based on the concerns of my constituent, I would appreciate your review of this matter. Upon completion of your inquiry, please advise me of your determinations.

With kindest regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

JAMES P. MORAN Member of Congress

JPM/ph

Enclosure

Please Respond to the Alexandria District Office // Peter. Hearding@mail.house.gov

PETER J. VISCLOSKY

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
SURCOMMITTEES
DEFENSE
ENERGY AND WATER DEVILOPMENT

CONGRESSIONAL STEEL CAUCUS EXECUTIVE COMMITTER VICE CHAIRMAN NORTHEAST-MIDWEST CONGRESSIONAL COALITION NORTHEAST-VICE CHAIR

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-1401

March 23, 2001

2012 RAYBURN BUILDING
WASHINGTON DC 70515 1401
(202) 225 2461

216 WEST 35TH AVENUE
GATI IN 68406
ITY IDD SERVICE AVAILABLE
(218) 884 1127

PORTAGE CITY HALL
(219) 922 2504

VALPARAISO CITY HALL
(219) 924 654 (219)

WETERNET

The Honorable George W. Bush President of the United States The White House 1600 Pennsylvania Avenue Northwest Washington, D.C. 20500

Dear Mr. President:

I am writing to express my deep concern regarding the decision of the Army Chief of Staff to purchase over 2.5 million black berets from companies that will manufacture these items in foreign countries.

As you know, on October 17, 2000, Army Chief of Staff Major General Eric Shinseki issued a change in uniform policy for all Army personnel, ordering that each individual soldier be outfitted with a black beret by June 14, 2001. The decision to outfit all soldiers, not just Army Rangers, with a black beret has been very controversial. The purpose of this letter is not to comment on the wisdom of this policy change, but to protest the procedures that have been put into place.

Specifically, I have major reservations about the Pentagon's decision to grant a wavier for foreign acquisition of over 2.5 million black berets to companies which are manufacturing the headgear in the People's Republic of China, Romania, Sri Lanka, India, South Africa, and Canada. These contracts reportedly total over \$26 million. Some of these firms have an option to produce one million additional berets prior to the October 1, 2001 phase-in deadline. Under normal circumstances, U.S. firms could supply the Army with these berets.

In its decision to purchase berets from foreign suppliers, the Defense Logistics Agency waived the Berry Amendment, the federal law which requires the Pentagon to buy clothing made in U.S. factories of 100 percent American components, and bypassed normal procurement procedures in order to meet an unusually short deadline.

The Berry Amendment was passed to protect the American industrial base the military relies upon in times of peace and war. It is true that waiving the amendment is permissible in order to meet high volume requests or tight time constraints. However, we have been informed that the American apparel industry could produce the new one-piece berets the Army requested, rather than the two piece sewn items that American firms currently manufacture, if these firms had been given sufficient lead time to fill the order. Instead, the seemingly arbitrary deadling for the new berets will cause U.S. firms to lose millions of dollars and send this important business to foreign companies.

The Honorable George W. Bush March 23, 2001 Page 2

I am also disturbed by press accounts that awarding these contracts to foreign firms will be more expensive for American taxpayers. It has been reported that the cost of a beret made overseas is \$9, compared to \$4.75 that would be charged by U.S. companies. This decision will adversely affect U.S. companies, American workers, and may in fact waste taxpayer dollars.

Military uniforms are a powerful symbol for U.S. soldiers, representing who they are and what they stand for. That is one reason why they are manufactured in our own country, except in times of crisis. The Army's decision to purchase the black berets from companies who manufacture them overseas may undermine the very morale and unity the Army is attempting to instill in its forces with its decision to outfit its soldiers in matching headgear.

I respectfully request that you immediately reconsider the Army's contract and amend the contract awards to allow U.S. companies a greater opportunity to participate in the production of the black berets. I hope you agree with me that in this instance, the Pentagon should employ its traditional procurement process that ensures fair and cost-effective military purchasing standards. At a minimum, I urge you to make certain that American companies manufacture the additional one million berets that may be requested by the Pentagon.

Thank you for your serious consideration of this matter.

Peter J. Visclosky

Member of Congress

PJV:tq